
 
 
 

       DATE:      November 12, 2020 
 
 OUR REF: DMFrancisco:dmf 
 
SUBJECT: FULL TIME REGULAR CK FINAL AWARD NOTICE #236027 
 
            TO:     ALL FTR CLERKS IN THE PHOENIX BID CLUSTER. 
 
 

                               PLEASE POST 
 
 

ALL JOBS ARE POSTED WITH TOUR DAYS.  Tour 1 jobs posted with SAT/SUN (tour) = Friday 
night off for Saturday and Saturday night off for Sunday.  All jobs appearing on the employee 
schedules will reflect TOUR DAYS. 
 
**NOTE:  If you would like to remain a Back-up bidder on HIGHER PREFERENCE Choice Jobs 
on PREVIOUSLY BID positions posted with qualifications; a LIVE BIDDER request must be 
submitted to the JBM office, in writing, within 10 days of the Award Date.  A Live Bidder Request 
is only required if an employee is awarded a position QUALIFIED on a subsequent posting 
to the posting on which you are requesting to remain a back-up bidder.  Include the following 
information in your request to the JBM office:  Employee Name, EIN, POSTING NUMBER, 
Position Number(s) in preference order, a phone number to contact you with any questions, 
including the best time to call.  The JBM office FAX NUMBER is (602) 225-3112.  
 
ONLY EMPLOYEES APPEARING ON THE AWARD NOTICE WITH AN EFFECTIVE 
MOVEMENT DATE ARE TO MOVE TO THE NEWLY AWARDED POSITION(S). 
 
 
IF NO MOVEMENT DATE APPEARS BY THE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME, THE EMPLOYEE(S) IS 
NOT ELIGIBLE TO MOVE AT THIS TIME BECAUSE THE MOVEMENT DATE IS TO BE 
DETERMINED. 
 
 
SENIOR BIDDERS WHO APPEAR ON THIS COVER SHEET AND/OR ARE AWARDED JOBS 
“PENDING QUALIFICATION” HAVE TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS AWARD TO 
CONTACT PEDC, ROOM 113, TO SCHEDULE THE APPROPRIATE TRAINING AND/OR 
EXAMS.  
 
PLEASE PROVIDE THE LDDC TECH WITH THE JOB NUMBER(S) YOU WISH TO SIGN UP 
FOR.  
  
The phone number to contact a technician in the LDDC is (602) 225-3048. 
 
 
 
 
 



The following senior bidders have ten (10) days from the date of this announcement to 
contact LDDC (formerly PEDC), Room 113, for the following BULK MAIL TECH 
POSITIONS and the correlating exams and qualifications: 
 
 

Bulk Mail Jobs 95744157 & 95819269 require the following qualifications: 
 
 
VALID STATE DRIVER’S LICENSE 
PASSENGER CAR 
425 BUSINESS MAIL ENTRY PRE-REQ (V1.2) 
427 BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY EXAM 
 
 
    

Job 95744157:   SEN DATE    
Karen KEE    03/29/1997 
Charlotte TAH    06/05/1999 
Anthony RAMIREZ   05/13/2006 
John DEMONT   09/03/2016 
Roslyn DAVIS-BROWN  07/07/2018 
 
 

Job 95819269:   SEN DATE    
Karen KEE    03/29/1997 
Charlotte TAH    06/05/1999 
Anthony RAMIREZ   05/13/2006 
John DEMONT   09/03/2016 
Roslyn DAVIS-BROWN  07/07/2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dawn Marie Francisco   
Dawn Marie Francisco                                                       
Human Resources Specialist                                       
Phoenix Bid Cluster                                                 



OPENING DATE:  10/24/2020     CLOSING DATE: 11/02/2020

R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
1 of 14  

JOB ID: 72312822 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019286 AUTOMATION TOUR - II PHOENIX 298 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; REVIEW CLERK
RELIEF (WILL RECEIVE H/L PAY WHEN PERFORMING LVL 7 REVIEW CLERK DUTIES)
\nMANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF
DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 893-98. (72312822/298 was created to replace job 95625746/269).

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   

WORK SCHEDULE: 0400-1230-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: ORTEGA, C EMP ID: 5435 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 01/09/2016 RANK: 016

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71337041 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019343 AUTOMATION TOUR - III PHOENIX Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL OUTGOING
LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION; MAIN
OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.  TACS: 918-91

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 1800-0230-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

18:00 02:30 030 18:00 02:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 18:00 02:30 030 18:00 02:30 030 18:00 02:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: MUNDY, D EMP ID: 2130 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 05/09/2020 RANK: 025

***************************************************

POSTING NO:   236027    Clerk



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
2 of 14  

JOB ID: 71538066 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019343 AUTOMATION TOUR - III PHOENIX 398 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL OUTGOING
LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION; MAIN
OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 1200-2030-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: VINEY, W EMP ID: 5830 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 09/03/2016 RANK: 049

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71847810 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019279 AUTOMATION TOUR - I PHOENIX Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINE/LETTER TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL
OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON PREF
DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 918-92. (Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR DAYS: FRI night off for
Saturday & SAT night off for Sunday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: NIETO, S EMP ID: 9394 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 06/22/2019 RANK: 007

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
3 of 14  

JOB ID: 71847922 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019279 AUTOMATION TOUR - I PHOENIX 198 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINE/LETTER TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL
OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON PREF
DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 918-93. (Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR DAYS: WED night off for
Thursday & THU night off for Friday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: GILLIARD, S EMP ID: 5265 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 10/24/2020 RANK: 007

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71847954 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019279 AUTOMATION TOUR - I PHOENIX Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINE/LETTER TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL
OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON PREF
DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 918-91. (Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR DAYS: MON night off for
Tuesday & TUE night off for Wednesday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
4 of 14  

JOB ID: 72145184 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019343 AUTOMATION TOUR - III PHOENIX Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL OUTGOING
LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, & NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION; MAIN
OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 918-96.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 1800-0230-30L-We-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

18:00 02:30 030 18:00 02:30 030 18:00 02:30 030 18:00 02:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 18:00 02:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************

JOB ID: 72145185 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019343 AUTOMATION TOUR - III PHOENIX Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINE/LETTER TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL
OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON PREF
DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 893-93.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 1200-2030-30L-We-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:00 20:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: MERCHANT, J EMP ID: 2648 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 08/31/2019 RANK: 012

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
5 of 14  

JOB ID: 71366502 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019345 OUTGOING TOUR - III PHOENIX 304 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: MANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY,SECONDARY,STATE, SCF AND NON-PREF
DISTRIBUTION; EXPRESS MAIL P&DC ; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS:
043-04

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   MNOTLTPRSCSTSCFNONPD

WORK SCHEDULE: 1830-0300-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Mendez, S EMP ID: 3880 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 11/10/1984 RANK: 003

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95712989 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019345 OUTGOING TOUR - III PHOENIX 304 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: MANUAL OG LTR PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION;
EXPRESS MAIL P&DC; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 030-04.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   MNOTLTPRSCSTSCFNONPD

WORK SCHEDULE: 1830-0300-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: McCorkey, B EMP ID: 3200 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 10/10/1998 RANK: 021

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
6 of 14  

JOB ID: 95758855 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019345 OUTGOING TOUR - III PHOENIX 304 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: MANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON-PREF
DISTRIBUTION; EXPRESS MAIL P&DC; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS:
043-04

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   MNOTLTPRSCSTSCFNONPD

WORK SCHEDULE: 1830-0300-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Atchison, L EMP ID: 3104 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 02/14/1998 RANK: 007

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95744157 2320-28XX BULK MAIL TECH KP0015 P7 07 TOUR III LDC: 79 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018391 BUSINESS MAIL ENTRY SVCS UNIT ARIZONA
DISTRICT

416 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SENIOR BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO ATTEND A 2 WEEK BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY
COURSE IN NORMAN, OK. & COMPLETE THE 427 BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY EXAM. 2
HOURS SELF-STUDY, FOLLOWED BY TEST 425 BULK MAIL/MATH. WHEN ASSIGNED TO
DETACHED MAIL UNIT, WILL ASSUME HOURS OF INDIVIDUAL UNIT. MUST BE ABLE
TO ANSWER PHONE INQUIRIES, WORK WITH CUSTOMERS IN A PROFESSIONAL MANNER,
& INPUT COMPUTER DATA. KNOWLEDGE OF OUTLOOK, WORD, AND OTHER COMPUTER
PROGRAMS REQUIRED. **HEAVY LIFTING/PROLONGED STANDING REQUIRED; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 550-16.

QUALIFICATIONS: VALID STATE DRIVER'S LICENSE
PASSENGER CAR
425 BUSINESS MAIL ENTRY PREREQ (V1.2)
427 BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY EXAM

SECTION:   BMEU

WORK SCHEDULE: 1200-2030-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

PENDING QUALIFICATION: Kee, K EMP ID: 3574 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 03/29/1997 RANK: 028

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
7 of 14  

JOB ID: 95819269 2320-28XX BULK MAIL TECH KP0015 P7 07 TOUR III LDC: 79 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018391 BUSINESS MAIL ENTRY SVCS UNIT ARIZONA
DISTRICT

416 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SENIOR BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO ATTEND A 2 WEEK BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY
COURSE IN NORMAN, OK. & COMPLETE THE 427 BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY EXAM. 2
HOURS SELF-STUDY, FOLLOWED BY TEST 425 BULK MAIL/MATH. WHEN ASSIGNED TO
DETACHED MAIL UNIT, WILL ASSUME HOURS OF INDIVIDUAL UNIT. MUST BE ABLE
TO ANSWER PHONE INQUIRIES, WORK WITH CUSTOMERS IN A PROFESSIONAL MANNER,
& INPUT COMPUTER DATA. KNOWLEDGE OF OUTLOOK, WORD, AND OTHER COMPUTER
PROGRAMS REQUIRED. **HEAVY LIFTING/PROLONGED STANDING REQUIRED; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 550-16.

QUALIFICATIONS: VALID STATE DRIVER'S LICENSE
PASSENGER CAR
425 BUSINESS MAIL ENTRY PREREQ (V1.2)
427 BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY EXAM

SECTION:   BMEU

WORK SCHEDULE: 1200-2030-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

PENDING QUALIFICATION: Tah, C EMP ID: 7131 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 06/05/1999 RANK: 003

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70345851 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 307 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS, FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.          TACS:  403-07.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1205-2035-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Wagner, K EMP ID: 9761 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 09/17/1994 RANK: 034

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
8 of 14  

JOB ID: 71385912 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 307 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS; FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.  TACS:  403-07.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1205-2035-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: NINO SHERRELL, AEMP ID: 3255 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 03/19/2016 RANK: 002

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71584895 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 107 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS, FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 406-07. (Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR
DAYS:  MON night off for Tuesday & TUE night off for Wednesday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Bangura, S EMP ID: 0531 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 06/22/2019 RANK: 001

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
9 of 14  

JOB ID: 71585152 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 107 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS, FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 406-07. Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR
DAYS: WED night off for Thursday & THU night off for Friday.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: BORQUEZ, J EMP ID: 1928 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 08/31/2019 RANK: 020

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71584828 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 351 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SPBS/APBS/SPSS - WVL&DC; MANUAL OPERATIONS - WVL&DC; ***HEAVY LIFTING
REQUIRED***; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 439-51.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   SPBS/APBS/SPSS-WVLDC

WORK SCHEDULE: 1630-0100-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Kebede, B EMP ID: 7922 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 10/09/1999 RANK: 005

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
10 of 14  

JOB ID: 71201291 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018239 AHWATUKEE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION AHWATUKEE 044 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: WINDOW;DISTRIBUTION;AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.***HEAVY
LIFTING REQUIRED*** TACS: 355-44
WORK SCHEDULE: SAT 0600-1500-60L; MON, TUE, THU, FRI 0800-1700-60L with
SUN/WED off.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0600-1500-60L-Su-WeV

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

06:00 15:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 08:00 17:00 060 08:00 17:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 08:00 17:00 060 08:00 17:00 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: BERGQUIST, P EMP ID: 5140 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 09/28/2019 RANK: 003

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71528831 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018239 AHWATUKEE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION AHWATUKEE 044 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: WINDOW; DISTRIBUTION ; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED . ***HEAVY LIFTING
REQUIRED*** TACS: 355-44

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0900-1800-60L-Su-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

09:00 18:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 09:00 18:00 060 09:00 18:00 060 09:00 18:00 060 09:00 18:00 060 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Baumgard, D EMP ID: 8991 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 03/28/2020 RANK: 001

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
11 of 14  

JOB ID: 70806318 2320-0009 LEAD SALES & SERVICES
ASSOCIATE

KP0013 P7 07 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018297 OSBORN RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION OSBORN 013 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: FULL TIME LEAD SALES AND SERVICES ASSOCIATE SSA, AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. (SEE ATTACHED POSITION DESCRIPTION AND QUAL STANDARDS,
APPLICANT MUST HAVE MINIMUM 1 YEAR EXPERIENCE AS A WINDOW CLERK). TACS:
355-13. ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0830-1730-60L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 08:30 17:30 060 08:30 17:30 060 08:30 17:30 060 08:30 17:30 060 08:30 17:30 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: DAVIS, B EMP ID: 6031 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 03/03/2018 RANK: 001

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70526808 2320-0009 LEAD SALES & SERVICES
ASSOCIATE

KP0013 P7 07 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018230 PECOS RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION PECOS Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: LEAD SALES AND SERVICES ASSOCIATE; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS:
355-43. APPLICANT MUST HAVE MINIMUM OF 1 YEAR EXPERIENCE AS A WINDOW
CLERK. (SEE ATTACHED POSITION DESCRIPTION AND QUAL STANDARDS).

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 1000-1900-60L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: GREEN, A EMP ID: 6980 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 09/03/2016 RANK: 019

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
12 of 14  

JOB ID: 95714368 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 43 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018302 SHAW BUTTE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION SHAW BUTTE 029 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DISTRIBUTION; WINDOW; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.  ***HEAVY LIFTING
REQUIRED***.  TACS:  241-29.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0600-1500-60L-Su-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

06:00 15:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 06:00 15:00 060 06:00 15:00 060 06:00 15:00 060 06:00 15:00 060 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Robertson, R EMP ID: 6147 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 09/16/1995 RANK: 032

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71309569 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018305 SIERRA ADOBE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION SIERRA
ADOBE

027 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DISTRIBUTION ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; WINDOW; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. TACS: 241-27 REQUIRED.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0400-1230-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
13 of 14  

JOB ID: 95711207 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 43 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018236 SUNNYSLOPE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION SUNNYSLOPE 020 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DISTRIBUTION ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; WINDOW; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. TACS: 241-20. Work Schedule: SAT 0730-1630-60L; MON-THU
0930-1830-60L with SUN/FRI off

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0730/1630-60L-Su-FrV

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

07:30 16:30 060 OFF OFF OFF 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: EVANS, A EMP ID: 0329 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 06/22/2019 RANK: 013

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70552526 2340-0033 MARKUP CLERK -
AUTOMATED

P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 49 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00001091 COMPUTERIZED MAIL FORWARDING
TOUR-II

RIO SALADO Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: CFS. TACS: 797-47.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   CFS

WORK SCHEDULE: 0800-1630-30L-Su-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

08:00 16:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 08:00 16:30 030 08:00 16:30 030 08:00 16:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 08:00 16:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Medrano, D EMP ID: 6803 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 11/08/1997 RANK: 032

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
TXK1B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

11/09/2020 12:56:45
14 of 14  

JOB ID: 95480376 2340-0033 MARKUP CLERK -
AUTOMATED

P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 49 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00001091 COMPUTERIZED MAIL FORWARDING
TOUR-II

RIO SALADO 047 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: CFS. TACS: 797-47.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   CFS

WORK SCHEDULE: 0800-1630-30L-Su-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

08:00 16:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 08:00 16:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 08:00 16:30 030 08:00 16:30 030 08:00 16:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Greer, R EMP ID: 8143 EFFECTIVE: 11/21/2020 SEN DATE: 12/06/1997 RANK: 041

***************************************************


